ABDUS SATTER
GHULAM M. IQBAL

RESERVOIR
ENGINEERING

THE FUNDAMENTALS, SIMULATION, AND MANAGEMENT
OF CONVENTIONAL AND UNCONVENTIONAL RECOVERIES




Reservoir Engineering

The Fundamentals, Simulation, and
Management of Conventional and
Unconventional Recoveries

Abdus Satter
Ghulam M. Igbal

AMSTERDAM © BOSTON ¢ HEIDELBERG  LONDON
NEW YORK © OXFORD ¢ PARIS ® SAN DIEGO
SAN FRANCISCO = SINGAPORE e SYDNEY = TOKYO
Gulf Professional Publishing is an imprint of Elsevier

Bl
PV



Gulf Professional Publishing is an imprint of Elsevier
225 Wyman Street, Waltham, MA 02451, USA
The Boulevard, Langford Lane, Kidlington, Oxford, OX5 1GB, UK

Copyright © 2016 Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or
mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without
permission in writing from the publisher. Details on how to seek permission, further information about the
Publisher’s permissions policies and our arrangements with organizations such as the Copyright Clearance
Center and the Copyright Licensing Agency, can be found at our website: www.elsevier.com/permissions.

This book and the individual contributions contained in it are protected under copyright by the Publisher
(other than as may be noted herein).

Notices

Knowledge and best practice in this field are constantly changing. As new research and experience broaden
our understanding, changes in research methods, professional practices, or medical treatment may become
necessary.

Practitioners and researchers must always rely on their own experience and knowledge in evaluating and
using any information, methods, compounds, or experiments described herein. In using such information
or methods they should be mindful of their own safety and the safety of others, including parties for whom
they have a professional responsibility.

To the fullest extent of the law, neither the Publisher nor the authors, contributors, or editors, assume any
liability for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of products liability, negligence or
otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products, instructions, or ideas contained in the
material herein.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
A catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN: 978-0-12-800219-3

For information on all Gulf Professional Publishing publications
visit our website at http:/store.elsevier.com/

'+ Working together

- to grow libraries in

| Bock®d developing countries

www.elsevier.com s www. hookaid.org




Reservoir Engineering

The Fundamentals, Simulation, and
Management of Conventional and
Unconventional Recoveries



AR, 7 B SE BEPDFIE U5 M) : www. ertongbook. com



Dedication

The authors would like to dedicate this book to their parents,
who motivated them when they were young, and continue
to motivate them unto this day after they are long gone.






Acknowledgment

The authors would like to acknowledge the valuable contributions made by Barclay
Macaul, Reyaz Siddiqui, Kiran Venepalli, and Raya Igbal in making this book a
reality.






Contents

Acknowledgment xiii

1  Anintroduction to reservoir engineering: Advances in

conventional and unconventional recoveries 1
Introduction 1
Advances in reservoir technologies 1
Classification of petroleum reservoirs 3
Reservoir engineering functions 5
Walkthrough 6
2 Elements of conventional and unconventional petroleum reservoirs 11
Introduction 11
Reservoir rock types and production of petroleum 11
Origin of petroleum 12
Generation of hydrocarbons 18
The petroleum system 22
Summing up 25
Questions and assignments 28
References 28
3  Reservoir rock properties 29
Introduction 29
Properties of conventional and unconventional reservoir rocks 30
Porosity of rock 31
Permeability 36
Surface and interfacial tension 50
Storativity and transmissibility 65
Reservoir quality index 66
Well logging: a brief introduction 66
Reservoir heterogeneity 68
Summing up 74
Questions and assignments 74
References 78
4  Reservoir fluid properties 81
Introduction 81

Utilization of petroleum fluid properties data 82



viii Contents

Properties of reservoir oil 82
Properties of natural gas 92
Properties of formation water 98
Reservoir pressure 99
Reservoir temperature 101
Composition of petroleum fluids 102
Summing up 102
Questions and assignments 103
References 105
5  Phase behavior of hydrocarbon fluids in reservoirs 107
Introduction 107
Phase diagram 107
Reservoir types and recovery efficiency 109
Study of gas condensate reservoir performance 112
Optimization of oil and gas recovery 113
Summary 114
Questions and assignments 115
References 115

6 Characterization of conventional and unconventional

petroleum reservoirs 117
Introduction 117
Objectives 117
Summing up 125
Questions and assignments 125
References 126
7  Reservoir life cycle and role of industry professionals 127
Introduction 127
Life cycle of petroleum reservoirs 127
Role of professionals 132
Summing up 134
Questions and assignments 136
References 136
8  Petroleum reservoir management processes 137
Introduction 137
Developing a plan 142
Development and depletion strategies 143
Geological and numerical model studies 143
Economic optimization 145

Management approval 145



Contents

10

11

12

13

Reservoir surveillance
Summing up

Questions and assignments
References

Fundamentals of fluid flow through porous media

Introduction

Fluid state and flow characteristics

Multiphase flow: immiscible displacement of fluid
Summing up

Questions and assignments

References

Transient well pressure analysis

Introduction

Type curve analysis
Summary

Questions and assignments
References

Primary recovery mechanisms and recovery efficiencies

Introduction

Primary drive mechanisms
Oil reservoirs

Dry and wet gas reservoirs
Summary

Questions and assignments
References

Determination of oil and gas in place: conventional
and unconventional reservoirs

Introduction

Original oil in place

Gas initially in place
Summing up

Questions and assignments
References

Decline curve analysis for conventional and unconventional reservoirs

Introduction

Decline curve analysis: advantages and limitations
Decline curve models

Method of identification

146
150
152
153

155

155
157
166
168
169
169

171

171
181
182
183
183

185

185
185
186
190
191
191
193

195

195
196
198
208
209
210

211

211
211
213
218



Contents

14

15

16

17

Multisegment decline analysis model

Estimation of EUR in shale gas reservoirs: a general guideline
Decline curve analysis workflow

Summary

Questions and assignments

References

Reservoir performance analysis by the classical material
balance method

Introduction

Assumptions and limitations

Oil reservoirs: estimation of the original oil in place,

gas cap ratio, aquifer influx, and recovery factor

Gas reservoirs: estimation of the gas initially in place and aquifer influx
Gas condensate reservoirs: estimation of wet gas in place

Summing up

Questions and assignments

References

Petroleum reservoir simulation: a primer

Introduction

Fully implicit

Production history matching
Output of simulation study
Summing up

Questions and assignments
References

Waterflooding and waterflood surveillance

Introduction

The practice of waterflood
Applicability of waterflooding
Waterflood surveillance
Summing up

Questions and assignments
References

Enhanced oil recovery processes: thermal, chemical,
and miscible floods

Introduction

Thermal recovery: cyclic steam injection process
Steam flooding

In situ combustion

Miscible methods

226
227
228
229
231
231

233

233
236

236
239
241
242
244
245

247

247
264
276
277
284
285
287

289

289
291
291
302
307
311
312

313

313
317
319
321
322



Contents

X1

18

19

20

21

Nitrogen and flue gas flooding
Polymer flood and chemical methods
Polymer flooding

Micellar—polymer flooding

Caustic or alkaline flooding

EOR design considerations
Summing up

Questions and assignments
References

Horizontal well technology and performance

Introduction

History of horizontal drilling
Horizontal well placement guidelines
Summing up

Questions and assignments
References

Oil and gas recovery methods in low permeability
and unconventional reservoirs

Introduction

Strategies in oil and gas recovery

Tight gas and unconventional gas

Development of low permeability reservoirs: tools, techniques,
and criteria for selection

Summing up

Questions and assignments

References

Rejuvenation of reservoirs with declining performance

Introduction

Major strategies in redeveloping matured oil fields
Revitalization efforts

Summing up

Questions and assignments

References

Unconventional oil reservoirs

Introduction

Unconventional reservoir characteristics
Summing up

Questions and assignments

References

325
325
325
326
327
327
332
333
337

339

339
340
346
349
352
352

353

353
353
356

356
362
363
364

365

365
366
366
370
371
371

373

373
374
384
385
386



Xii

Contents

22

23

24

Unconventional gas reservoirs

Introduction

Types and estimated resources of unconventional gas
Modeling and simulation of shale gas production
Other resources of unconventional gas

Summing up

Questions and assignments

References

Conventional and unconventional petroleum
reserves — definitions and world outlook

Introduction

Petroleum reserves and resources
Conventional versus unconventional reserves
Classification of petroleum reserves
Methods of reporting petroleum reserves
Petroleum plays and resources

Reserves estimation methods

Probability distribution of petroleum reserves
Sources of uncertainty

Monte Carlo simulation

Sources of inaccuracy in reserves estimates
Update of field reserves

World outlook

Summing up

Questions and assignments

References

Reservoir management economics, risks, and uncertainties

Introduction

Objectives of economic analysis

Integrated economic model

Risk and uncertainty in the petroleum industry
Summing up

Questions and assignments

References

Subject index

389

389
389
408
418
419
423
423

427

427
427
428
429
430
430
430
432
432
433
434
435
436
436
438
438

439

439
439
440
441
449
450
451

453



An introduction to reservoir
engineering: Advances in conventional
and unconventional recoveries

Introduction

Reservoir engineering, a core discipline of petroleum engineering, involves the ef-
ficient management of oil and gas reservoirs in a technical and economic sense. It
evolved as a separate discipline in the first part of the twentieth century in order to
maximize the production of oil and gas. Reservoir engineering teams set up a com-
prehensive plan to produce oil and gas based on reservoir modeling and economic
analysis, which implements a development plan, conducts reservoir surveillance on a
continuous basis, evaluates reservoir performance, and implements corrective actions
as necessary. Reservoir engineering is dynamic and poses unique challenges, as new
frontiers and resources in oil and gas are discovered across the world. Reservoir en-
gineers are expected to come up with innovative technologies and novel strategies to
extract oil and gas in the most efficient, safe, and economic way possible.

Modern reservoir engineering studies, projects, and practices are based on team-
work and an integrated approach. Geology, geophysics, geochemistry, petrophysics,
drilling, production, computer-based simulation, and other areas of science and engi-
neering come together to make it all happen. Regulatory, economic, and environmen-
tal aspects are included as well. Reservoir-related studies and efforts come to fruition
in the form of reservoir engineering projects that optimize oil and gas production and
maximize the economic value of the reservoir.

This book focuses on the fundamental concepts of reservoir engineering and how
these concepts are applied in the oil and gas industry to meet technical challenges.
Field case studies, highlighting the applications of reservoir engineering and simula-
tion in both conventional and unconventional reservoirs, are presented. In essence,
the book strives to prepare students for the job from day one, and provides profes-
sionals with valuable information regarding present-day tools, techniques, and tech-
nologies.

Advances in reservoir technologies

In the early twentieth century, production of petroleum was mostly based on onshore
fields that were relatively easy to manage. Nevertheless, the ultimate recovery from
the fields was less than satisfactory, with large portions of oil left in the ground. Res-
ervoir engineering advanced rapidly in recent decades to meet the challenges posed by

Reservoir Engineering. http:/dx.doi.org/10.1016/B978-0-12-800219-3.00001-2
Copyright © 2016 Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved.



Reservoir Engineering

the new discoveries of oil and gas. Some of the state-of-the-art tools and technologies
include the following:

Horizontal drilling up to several miles underground, having one or more lateral branches
Multistage hydraulic fracturing that facilitates production from shale — until recently this
was thought to be impossible

Fluid injection into reservoirs with complex geology to recover oil efficiently

Thermal treatment of immobile oil sands

Seismic monitoring of fine fractures and fluid fronts

Simulation of robust reservoir models that are utilized to optimize the recovery of oil and gas

Wells are being drilled to produce oil economically in many geologic settings that

were not accessible before, including deep-sea reservoirs, ultratight formations, and
matured fields where large amounts of oil were previously left behind. As technology
forges ahead, oil and gas are recovered in significant quantities from reservoirs that
were not considered to be reservoirs at all only a few decades ago.

Some of the recent advances in reservoir engineering and related technologies are

outlined in the following:

Horizontal wells: Horizontal drilling is a game-changing technology that enables the ef-
fective development of many reservoirs in adverse geologic settings, onshore and offshore.
Some horizontal wells are drilled as long as 7 miles in the lateral direction. The wells drill
through oil and gas-bearing formations across various heterogeneities such as faults and
compartments, which was not possible with vertical or deviated wells. Due to the large ex-
posure in the formation, commercial production from very tight formations is possible. This
holds the key to the development of certain unconventional reservoirs. As a horizontal well
is drilled, detailed rock properties are obtained over the entire length of the drilled portion
of the formation by employing measurement while drilling techniques. The wells have a
smaller footprint on the ground as one horizontal well may replace the need to drill several
vertical wells to produce the same amount of oil or gas.

Multistage fracturing: Hydraulic fracturing technology, sometimes referred to as fracking,
has revolutionized shale gas production. Unconventional shale gas and oil reservoirs are
continuous over hundreds of miles. The volume of petroleum in place is substantial and
the probability of finding the deposits are much higher than that of conventional drilling.
However, the reservoirs are ultratight and were thought to be nonproducible in commercial
quantities only a decade ago. Multistage fracturing of horizontal wells drilled in the ultra-
tight organic-rich shale changed all that. A horizontal well is hydraulically fractured every
few hundred feet to create a fracture network that combines with any natural fractures
present and facilitates production from the semipermeable formation. The technology has
changed the energy landscape in the United States, and the reverberations of multistage
fracturing are felt across the world. In a related development, microseismic studies have
enabled the visualization and characterization of the fine fractures created by multistage
fracturing.

Extraction of oil sands: Heavy and extra heavy oil were considered to be hardly producible
in large quantities only a few decades ago. Drilling of horizontal wells along with steam
injection ushered in a new era of extraction of oil sands, also referred to as tar sands or bitu-
men. A widely recognized technique comprises drilling dual horizontal wells in the forma-
tion that are vertically apart by a short distance, injecting steam through the upper well, and
producing relatively light hydrocarbons from the lower well. The technology is referred to
as steam-assisted gravity drive, as heated oil with reduced viscosity is moved toward the



