ABDUS SATTER GHULAM M. IQBAL

## RESERVOIR ENGINEERING

THE FUNDAMENTALS, SIMULATION, AND MANAGEMENT OF CONVENTIONAL AND UNCONVENTIONAL RECOVERIES



## **Reservoir Engineering**

The Fundamentals, Simulation, and Management of Conventional and Unconventional Recoveries

Abdus Satter Ghulam M. Iqbal





Gulf Professional Publishing is an imprint of Elsevier 225 Wyman Street, Waltham, MA 02451, USA The Boulevard, Langford Lane, Kidlington, Oxford, OX5 IGB, UK

Copyright © 2016 Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Details on how to seek permission, further information about the Publisher's permissions policies and our arrangements with organizations such as the Copyright Clearance Center and the Copyright Licensing Agency, can be found at our website: www.elsevier.com/permissions.

This book and the individual contributions contained in it are protected under copyright by the Publisher (other than as may be noted herein).

#### Notices

Knowledge and best practice in this field are constantly changing. As new research and experience broaden our understanding, changes in research methods, professional practices, or medical treatment may become necessary.

Practitioners and researchers must always rely on their own experience and knowledge in evaluating and using any information, methods, compounds, or experiments described herein. In using such information or methods they should be mindful of their own safety and the safety of others, including parties for whom they have a professional responsibility.

To the fullest extent of the law, neither the Publisher nor the authors, contributors, or editors, assume any liability for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of products liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products, instructions, or ideas contained in the material herein.

#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

A catalog record for this book is available from the Library of Congress

#### British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN: 978-0-12-800219-3

For information on all Gulf Professional Publishing publications visit our website at http://store.elsevier.com/



## **Reservoir Engineering**

The Fundamentals, Simulation, and Management of Conventional and Unconventional Recoveries



此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

### **Dedication**

The authors would like to dedicate this book to their parents, who motivated them when they were young, and continue to motivate them unto this day after they are long gone.

## **Acknowledgment**

The authors would like to acknowledge the valuable contributions made by Barclay Macaul, Reyaz Siddiqui, Kiran Venepalli, and Raya Iqbal in making this book a reality.

## **Contents**

Acknowledgment

1	An introduction to reservoir engineering: Advances in conventional and unconventional recoveries	
		1
	Introduction	1
	Advances in reservoir technologies	1
	Classification of petroleum reservoirs	3
	Reservoir engineering functions	5
	Walkthrough	6
2	Elements of conventional and unconventional petroleum reservoirs	11
	Introduction	11
	Reservoir rock types and production of petroleum	11
	Origin of petroleum	12
	Generation of hydrocarbons	18
	The petroleum system	22
	Summing up	25
	Questions and assignments	28
	References	28
3	Reservoir rock properties	29
	Introduction	29
	Properties of conventional and unconventional reservoir rocks	30
	Porosity of rock	31
	Permeability	36
	Surface and interfacial tension	50
	Storativity and transmissibility	65
	Reservoir quality index	66
	Well logging: a brief introduction	66
	Reservoir heterogeneity	68
	Summing up	74
	Questions and assignments	74
	References	78
4	Reservoir fluid properties	81
	Introduction	81
	Utilization of petroleum fluid properties data	82

xiii

iii	Content
-----	---------

	Properties of reservoir oil	82
	Properties of natural gas	92
	Properties of formation water	98
	Reservoir pressure	99
	Reservoir temperature	101
	Composition of petroleum fluids	102
	Summing up	102
	Questions and assignments	103
	References	105
5	Phase behavior of hydrocarbon fluids in reservoirs	107
	Introduction	107
	Phase diagram	107
	Reservoir types and recovery efficiency	109
	Study of gas condensate reservoir performance	112
	Optimization of oil and gas recovery	113
	Summary	114
	Questions and assignments	115
	References	115
6	Characterization of conventional and unconventional	
	petroleum reservoirs	117
	Introduction	117
	Objectives	117
	Summing up	125
	Questions and assignments	125
	References	126
7	Reservoir life cycle and role of industry professionals	127
	Introduction	127
	Life cycle of petroleum reservoirs	127
	Role of professionals	132
	Summing up	134
	Questions and assignments	136
	References	136
8	Petroleum reservoir management processes	137
	Introduction	137
	Developing a plan	142
	Development and depletion strategies	143
	Geological and numerical model studies	143
	Economic optimization	145
	Management approval	145

Contents

	Reservoir surveillance	146
	Summing up	150
	Questions and assignments	152
	References	153
9	Fundamentals of fluid flow through porous media	155
	Introduction	155
	Fluid state and flow characteristics	157
	Multiphase flow: immiscible displacement of fluid	166
	Summing up	168
	Questions and assignments	169
	References	169
10	Transient well pressure analysis	171
	Introduction	171
	Type curve analysis	181
	Summary	182
	Questions and assignments	183
	References	183
11	Primary recovery mechanisms and recovery efficiencies	185
	Introduction	185
	Primary drive mechanisms	185
	Oil reservoirs	186
	Dry and wet gas reservoirs	190
	Summary	191
	Questions and assignments	191
	References	193
12	Determination of oil and gas in place: conventional	
	and unconventional reservoirs	195
	Introduction	195
	Original oil in place	196
	Gas initially in place	198
	Summing up	208
	Questions and assignments	209
	References	210
13	Decline curve analysis for conventional and unconventional reservoirs	211
	Introduction	211
	Decline curve analysis: advantages and limitations	211
	Decline curve models	213
	Method of identification	218

x Contents

	Multisegment decline analysis model	226
	Estimation of EUR in shale gas reservoirs: a general guideline	227
	Decline curve analysis workflow	228
	Summary	229 231
	Questions and assignments References	231
	References	231
14	Reservoir performance analysis by the classical material	222
	balance method	233
	Introduction	233
	Assumptions and limitations	236
	Oil reservoirs: estimation of the original oil in place,	226
	gas cap ratio, aquifer influx, and recovery factor	236
	Gas reservoirs: estimation of the gas initially in place and aquifer influx	239 241
	Gas condensate reservoirs: estimation of wet gas in place Summing up	241
	Questions and assignments	244
	References	245
	References	243
15	Petroleum reservoir simulation: a primer	247
	Introduction	247
	Fully implicit	264
	Production history matching	276
	Output of simulation study	277
	Summing up	284
	Questions and assignments	285
	References	287
16	Waterflooding and waterflood surveillance	289
	Introduction	289
	The practice of waterflood	291
	Applicability of waterflooding	291
	Waterflood surveillance	302
	Summing up	307
	Questions and assignments	311
	References	312
17	Enhanced oil recovery processes: thermal, chemical,	
	and miscible floods	313
	Introduction	313
	Thermal recovery: cyclic steam injection process	317
	Steam flooding	319
	In situ combustion	321
	Miscible methods	322

Contents xi

	Nitrogen and flue gas flooding	325
	Polymer flood and chemical methods	325
	Polymer flooding	325
	Micellar—polymer flooding	326
	Caustic or alkaline flooding	327
	EOR design considerations	327 332
	Summing up Questions and assignments	333
	References	337
10		
18	Horizontal well technology and performance	339
	Introduction	339
	History of horizontal drilling	340 346
	Horizontal well placement guidelines Summing up	349
	Questions and assignments	352
	References	352
10		
19	Oil and gas recovery methods in low permeability and unconventional reservoirs	353
	Introduction	353 353
	Strategies in oil and gas recovery Tight gas and unconventional gas	356
	Development of low permeability reservoirs: tools, techniques,	330
	and criteria for selection	356
	Summing up	362
	Questions and assignments	363
	References	364
20	Rejuvenation of reservoirs with declining performance	365
	Introduction	365
	Major strategies in redeveloping matured oil fields	366
	Revitalization efforts	366
	Summing up	370
	Questions and assignments	371
	References	371
21	Unconventional oil reservoirs	373
	Introduction	373
	Unconventional reservoir characteristics	374
	Summing up	384
	Questions and assignments	385 386
	References	300

xii Contents

22	Unconventional gas reservoirs	389
	Introduction	389
	Types and estimated resources of unconventional gas	389
	Modeling and simulation of shale gas production	408
	Other resources of unconventional gas	418
	Summing up	419
	Questions and assignments	423
	References	423
23	Conventional and unconventional petroleum	
	reserves – definitions and world outlook	427
	Introduction	
		427
	Petroleum reserves and resources Conventional versus unconventional reserves	427
		428 429
	Classification of petroleum reserves	429
	Methods of reporting petroleum reserves Petroleum plays and resources	430
	Reserves estimation methods	430
	Probability distribution of petroleum reserves	430
	Sources of uncertainty	432
	Monte Carlo simulation	433
	Sources of inaccuracy in reserves estimates	434
	Update of field reserves	435
	World outlook	436
	Summing up	436
	Questions and assignments	438
	References	438
24	Reservoir management economics, risks, and uncertainties	439
	Introduction	439
	Objectives of economic analysis	439
	Integrated economic model	440
	Risk and uncertainty in the petroleum industry	441
	Summing up	449
	Questions and assignments	450
	References	451
Sub	ject index	153

# An introduction to reservoir engineering: Advances in conventional and unconventional recoveries

# 1

#### Introduction

Reservoir engineering, a core discipline of petroleum engineering, involves the efficient management of oil and gas reservoirs in a technical and economic sense. It evolved as a separate discipline in the first part of the twentieth century in order to maximize the production of oil and gas. Reservoir engineering teams set up a comprehensive plan to produce oil and gas based on reservoir modeling and economic analysis, which implements a development plan, conducts reservoir surveillance on a continuous basis, evaluates reservoir performance, and implements corrective actions as necessary. Reservoir engineering is dynamic and poses unique challenges, as new frontiers and resources in oil and gas are discovered across the world. Reservoir engineers are expected to come up with innovative technologies and novel strategies to extract oil and gas in the most efficient, safe, and economic way possible.

Modern reservoir engineering studies, projects, and practices are based on teamwork and an integrated approach. Geology, geophysics, geochemistry, petrophysics, drilling, production, computer-based simulation, and other areas of science and engineering come together to make it all happen. Regulatory, economic, and environmental aspects are included as well. Reservoir-related studies and efforts come to fruition in the form of reservoir engineering projects that optimize oil and gas production and maximize the economic value of the reservoir.

This book focuses on the fundamental concepts of reservoir engineering and how these concepts are applied in the oil and gas industry to meet technical challenges. Field case studies, highlighting the applications of reservoir engineering and simulation in both conventional and unconventional reservoirs, are presented. In essence, the book strives to prepare students for the job from day one, and provides professionals with valuable information regarding present-day tools, techniques, and technologies.

#### Advances in reservoir technologies

In the early twentieth century, production of petroleum was mostly based on onshore fields that were relatively easy to manage. Nevertheless, the ultimate recovery from the fields was less than satisfactory, with large portions of oil left in the ground. Reservoir engineering advanced rapidly in recent decades to meet the challenges posed by

the new discoveries of oil and gas. Some of the state-of-the-art tools and technologies include the following:

- · Horizontal drilling up to several miles underground, having one or more lateral branches
- Multistage hydraulic fracturing that facilitates production from shale until recently this
  was thought to be impossible
- · Fluid injection into reservoirs with complex geology to recover oil efficiently
- · Thermal treatment of immobile oil sands
- · Seismic monitoring of fine fractures and fluid fronts
- · Simulation of robust reservoir models that are utilized to optimize the recovery of oil and gas

Wells are being drilled to produce oil economically in many geologic settings that were not accessible before, including deep-sea reservoirs, ultratight formations, and matured fields where large amounts of oil were previously left behind. As technology forges ahead, oil and gas are recovered in significant quantities from reservoirs that were not considered to be reservoirs at all only a few decades ago.

Some of the recent advances in reservoir engineering and related technologies are outlined in the following:

- Horizontal wells: Horizontal drilling is a game-changing technology that enables the effective development of many reservoirs in adverse geologic settings, onshore and offshore. Some horizontal wells are drilled as long as 7 miles in the lateral direction. The wells drill through oil and gas-bearing formations across various heterogeneities such as faults and compartments, which was not possible with vertical or deviated wells. Due to the large exposure in the formation, commercial production from very tight formations is possible. This holds the key to the development of certain unconventional reservoirs. As a horizontal well is drilled, detailed rock properties are obtained over the entire length of the drilled portion of the formation by employing measurement while drilling techniques. The wells have a smaller footprint on the ground as one horizontal well may replace the need to drill several vertical wells to produce the same amount of oil or gas.
- Multistage fracturing: Hydraulic fracturing technology, sometimes referred to as fracking, has revolutionized shale gas production. Unconventional shale gas and oil reservoirs are continuous over hundreds of miles. The volume of petroleum in place is substantial and the probability of finding the deposits are much higher than that of conventional drilling. However, the reservoirs are ultratight and were thought to be nonproducible in commercial quantities only a decade ago. Multistage fracturing of horizontal wells drilled in the ultratight organic-rich shale changed all that. A horizontal well is hydraulically fractured every few hundred feet to create a fracture network that combines with any natural fractures present and facilitates production from the semipermeable formation. The technology has changed the energy landscape in the United States, and the reverberations of multistage fracturing are felt across the world. In a related development, microseismic studies have enabled the visualization and characterization of the fine fractures created by multistage fracturing.
- Extraction of oil sands: Heavy and extra heavy oil were considered to be hardly producible in large quantities only a few decades ago. Drilling of horizontal wells along with steam injection ushered in a new era of extraction of oil sands, also referred to as tar sands or bitumen. A widely recognized technique comprises drilling dual horizontal wells in the formation that are vertically apart by a short distance, injecting steam through the upper well, and producing relatively light hydrocarbons from the lower well. The technology is referred to as steam-assisted gravity drive, as heated oil with reduced viscosity is moved toward the